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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs J S Leeks

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (the Employer)

NHS Business Services Authority (NHS Pensions)


Subject

Mrs Leeks complains that:

· She was not informed that she should have stopped paying contributions to the NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme) two years earlier than she was.

· She should have had the opportunity to retire with maximum pensionable benefits.

· She should then have been able to take a break in service before returning to work on full pay.

· She has wrongly been denied adequate redress for this. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against NHS Pensions, because Mrs Leeks was not informed that she should have stopped paying contributions to the NHS Pension Scheme in 2007, and accordingly she was denied the opportunity to take her benefits while remaining in work after a break.


DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Leeks was born on 10 January 1947, worked for the National Health Service from 1965 to 1979, and then rejoined in 1988, working part-time for much of her employment, and being a Scheme member throughout this service.
2. As Mrs Leeks was a mental health officer, she was entitled, under the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the Regulations), to have service over 20 years as a mental health officer reckoned as double for pensionable purposes.
3. Part-time service counts for the purposes of the definition of pensionable service on the basis of time in post.  However, when it comes to calculating benefits its whole time equivalent is used under Regulation R5. (So, for example, a year of half-time pensionable service counts as half a year for the calculation of pension.) 

4. Mrs Leeks had also purchased an additional year of pensionable service. Though as she was working part-time it counted as 293 days for pension purposes. The cumulative effect of her employment and pension history was that there was no clear correlation between the number of years for which she had been in NHS employment and the service which was pensionable under the Scheme.
5. As a member with mental health officer status, Mrs Leeks was able to retire at any time after age 55, taking immediate benefits earned to the date of retirement without any actuarial reduction.

6. Regulation C2(3) provides that benefits are not to be calculated by reference to more than 45 years’ pensionable service and that, in the case of a person with mental health officer status, no more than 40 years can be before age 55. 
7. Where a member has more than 45 years’ pensionable service, the years by reference to which benefits are to be calculated are to be those that are most advantageous. 

8. Under Regulation D1(3) in relation to those with mental health officer status, contributions are not to be paid once the member has completed 45 years’ pensionable service and has passed age 60.  Pay after that point is disregarded for the purpose of the calculation of benefits.  This calculation has been described by NHS Pensions as “Method 1”.
9. Regulation R3(7)(c) provides for an alternative calculation where a member with mental health officer status has more than 45 years’ pensionable service.  The benefits may be based on the whole period of service, excluding any doubled service resulting from mental health officer status, and final pay on actual retirement.  That is, however, subject to the member making up contributions as if they had not stopped on completion of 45 years and reaching age 60.  This calculation has been described as “Method 2”.
10. Regulation S1 contains provisions about suspension of a pension in payment on re-employment in the NHS, which do not apply if there has been a break of more than a month.  Regulation S2 contains provision for reduction of pensions in payment to persons under 60 who return to NHS employment, regardless of the length of any break. 
11. The overall effect of the Regulations as they affected Mrs Leeks’ potential retirement was:

(a) Mrs Leeks could have retired at any time on or after age 55 on 9 January 2002 with immediate benefits accrued to date and no actuarial reduction;

(b) if Mrs Leeks’ doubled service as a mental health officer was to be used in the calculation of benefits under “Method 1” then:
· no service after she completed 45 years (in late 2005) would count for pension;
· any increase in pensionable pay after completing 45 years and before age 60 would potentially count for pension purposes – increases after age 60 would not;
(c) contributions would have ceased at age 60;

(d) if Mrs Leeks stayed in service after age 60 then the Method 2 calculation could in theory have been used – but it was exceptionally unlikely to have been better than Method 1 because of the amount of doubled service in the latter calculation.
12. NHS Pensions sometimes refers to “calendar membership” and reckonable membership”.  Their strict equivalent under the Regulations are “pensionable service” and the undefined pensionable service after adjusting part-time pensionable service to its whole-time equivalent.  Slightly complicating matters is that “calendar membership” in Mrs Leeks’ case is not membership according to the calendar – because it includes the doubled service as a mental health officer.

13. On 23 March 2005, NHS Pensions sent a hand completed pro forma estimate of benefits as at 9 January 2006 to the Employer.  The estimate included a handwritten note:

“Pensionable membership includes 9 yrs 219 days doubled membership for MHO service and 293 days additional membership bought. Member achieves 45 years calendar length membership on 9.1.2006”
14. The estimate said it was based on 37 years and 77 days of “pensionable membership” and that “Any part time membership has been converted to the whole time equivalent.”

15. Though it is not at the centre of the complaint, the note was not accurate.  As far as I can see, Mrs Leeks had achieved 45 years’ calendar length membership several weeks earlier. 

16. An estimate of benefits was also sent to Mrs Leeks on 23 March 2005, but this included no similar statement about 45 years' membership. 
17. On 31 January 2007, in response to a request from Mrs Leeks, NHS Pensions sent a statement of her membership up to 31 March 32006, being, it said, the latest information supplied by the Employer.  It showed a total of 32 years 

18. When Mrs Leeks reached age 60 on 10 January 2007 no steps were taken for payment of her contributions to cease.  However, on 29 March 2007, and again on 21 May 2007, NHS Pensions sent her statements of her estimated benefits, stating that “We are restricting your service to 45 years because the maximum qualifying service allowed is … 45 years overall.  Contributions must cease once 45 years service has been achieved providing the member is at least 60”.

19. Mrs Leeks requested a further estimate of her benefits in 2009.  In March 2009, NHS Pensions wrote to her, saying that it had identified that “…you should have ceased to be pensionable, as you have achieved the maximum pensionable membership under the scheme rules.” NHS Pensions explained the Method 1 and Method 2 calculations. Also in March 2009, NHS Pensions wrote to the Employer, saying the employer and employee contributions should be reclaimed.

20. Mrs Leeks replied on 23 March 2009. Her distress and anger are apparent from her letter and she points out that the error only became clear when she again enquired about her length of service and pension.  She said that Method 2 was “nonsensical” since without the doubled years she would only have about 30 years’ pensionable service and would have to work to 70 to get to the number of years under Method 1.

21. On the subject of the consequences of what had happened, she said:
“In your letter you wish me to accept your apologies for misinforming and then not notifying me that I could have retired over two years ago (in January 2007) with a substantial pension.  I worked on, increasing to full-time from part-time, in the mistaken belief that this would get me to a 40 year maximum pension.  Those 27 months I could have spent with my husband (already retired) and my grandchildren.  Never will I get those years back. [Original emphasis]”

22. After further correspondence, NHS pensions wrote a letter to Mrs Leeks dated 5 May 2009, confirming that it was writing to the Employer, asking it to refund her contributions deducted since 10 January 2007, and to close her online pension record with a date of termination of 9 January 2007.

23. Mrs Leeks’ contributions of £5,622.17 were refunded to her in November 2009.  She continued to work for the Employer, and did not bring her benefits into payment.

24. She raised a dispute under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 17 September 2009, which was received by NHS Pensions on 28 September.  Following interim replies on four occasions, on 8 April 2010 NHS Pensions upheld her complaint regarding its failure to provide information about ceasing contributions, and agreed to the payment of interest (amounting to £207.89) on the contributions which had been deducted and refunded.  It declined to pay interest on the notional pension she might have received since age 60, or to put her benefits into payment retrospectively.

25. Mrs Leeks complained to the Employer, who met her on 30 November 2009 and (as a grievance hearing) on 26 March 2010.  Her request for compensation for the failure to inform her of her right to retire was declined on 15 April 2010.

26. She raised the matter again under the IDRP and, at stage 2, NHS Pensions confirmed its previous decision on 14 July 2010, and also offered her £100 for the distress and inconvenience she had suffered.  That offer has since been raised to £200.

27. She appealed under the Employer’s grievance procedure.  This appeal was heard on 13 August 2010.  The appeal was not upheld, and no compensation was offered. 

28. Whilst the grievance and complaint were under way, Mrs Leeks went off work with stress related illness that she says was caused by the matter.  She was away from work from January 2010 for about a year during which she received full pay for the first six months and half pay for the balance.
29. In a letter to the Director of Human Resources at the Employer dated 18 November 2010, Mrs Leeks’ former manager said “I advised Jean during these conversations (regarding retirement plans) that following retirement and organisation permitting, I would have supported her re-employment with my team due to her excellent therapeutic skills”. 

30. By January 2011 Mrs Leeks (through a friend assisting her) was in touch with the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS).  In a letter to the friend, the TPAS adviser said “I do not believe that her position is helped by the fact that she did not draw her pension when she was advised of the correct position in the spring of 2009”.  He pointed out that it would be possible for Mrs Leeks to take her benefits and continue to pursue her complaint.  He also said, “…it would not normally be appropriate to take into account any further loss she suffers, in assessing any compensation due, from the point she was aware of the opportunity to draw her pension benefits.”

31. In reply to that letter, Mrs Leeks’ supporter said, “As a lay person, pension rules are very difficult to understand and question.  Jean becomes very anxious dealing with such problems.  She believed erroneously, what the Agency told her and then felt it might detract from her claim if she had taken her pension before the issue was settled.  She continues to feel that way.”

32. In March 2011 the Employer’s Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development wrote to Mrs Leeks’ supporter saying:

“As the manager of Jean Leeks has stated that he would have supported a request for flexible retirement from Mrs Leeks in 2007, I can confirm that there is no reason to believe that the trusts would have opposed the manager’s view.  I say this as the trust is committed to flexible working arrangements where such arrangements are in the interests of both the trust and the employee.”

Summary of Mrs Leeks’ position  
33. Mrs Leeks says that, had she known that she could take her maximum benefits once she reached age 60, she would have done so, perhaps returning to work after the necessary break in service.  While she accepts that she was told in 2005 about her length of service, the estimate at no point gives the date of 9 January 2007 as the point at which she would achieve maximum membership.

34. She therefore believes that she has lost the opportunity to retire from work earlier than she might otherwise have done, or alternatively to receive her Scheme pension while continuing in paid employment.  She does not accept that the £200 she has been offered by NHS Pensions is adequate to redress the injustice she has suffered.

Summary of NHS Pensions’ position  

35. NHS Pensions admits that Mrs Leeks was not informed that she should have stopped paying contributions to the Scheme in 2007, has apologised for this, and has offered redress for any non-financial injustice caused, which it considers adequate in the circumstances.  However, it opposes the allegations that she should have had the opportunity to retire with maximum pensionable benefits, and should then have had the opportunity to take a break in employment before returning to work.

36. It submits that any maladministration on its part is confined to receipt of incorrect pension contributions from the employer after 10 January 2007 and the handling of Mrs Leeks’ complaint. 

37. It contends that the erroneous contributions having been returned to Mrs Leeks together with interest any direction as to the payment of compensation can properly only relate to distress and inconvenience around the handling of her request for the return of these sums.

38. It points out that she was given estimate statements in March and May 2007, which both stated that her membership was being restricted to 45 years.  She took no action at that stage and, even since 2009, when NHS Pensions identified the issue relating to the continued contributions (so she certainly knew then that maximum membership had been achieved), she has taken no steps to end her NHS service.  It has therefore been her decision not to retire.

39. NHS Pensions says that it does not have access to a member’s payroll records, and that it is the responsibility of an employer to provide information about a member’s pension.  It advised the Employer in March 2005 that Mrs Leeks would achieve the maximum 45 years’ membership by age 60.  It is aware that its system does not always calculate restricted 45 year cases correctly, and is working on resolving this.  In the meantime, employers were told to refer cases to NHS Pensions where statements were produced for members in these circumstances.  The Employer failed to do this in Mrs Leeks’ case.

40. It adds (as illustration of the “issues facing a Scheme of this size”) that there are over 116,000 members in the relevant section of the Scheme between the ages of 55 and 59 and that as at 1 April 2012 there were 22,600 members with mental health officer status.
41. NHS Pensions says that it is not for the Scheme to pro-actively encourage retirement, nor present a member with instructions on how to maximise benefits from the Scheme.
42. NHS Pensions also refers to its Employer Guide, which places specific responsibilities on employers.  The 1999 Guide confirms the maximum amount of membership allowed, and gives warnings to employers to watch out for these.  In addition, it alerted the Employer to Mrs Leeks’ circumstances before she reached age 60.

43. NHS Pensions is unable, under the Regulations, to pay benefits other than those to which a member is entitled, and cannot backdate payments.

44. In particular NHS Pensions has cited Regulation S1(1) and S1(3) which require the suspension of a pension where a member exceeds 16 hours a week for a period of one month on their return to NHS work.
45. NHS Pensions says that compensation cannot be awarded in the absence of any compelling evidence as to causation, particularly as it says that Mrs Leeks has already received what is due to her under the Scheme’s regulations, i.e. a return of her contributions, plus interest.

46. NHS Pensions questions Mrs Leeks’ likely course of action had she been provided with the correct information in 2007. It says that in her letter dated 23 March 2009 she implies that she would have sought to retire immediately to spend time with her family.
47. Furthermore, NHS Pensions says that Mrs Leeks has failed, without good reason, to mitigate her loss, pointing out that on numerous occasions from March 2009 onwards she was informed that she could take her pension. It says that Mrs Leeks had actual knowledge of her case from March 2009 onwards and refers to her letter dated 17 September 2009 in which it says she acknowledged that she understood that she had the right to draw her pension.  NHS Pensions points to two particular previous Pensions Ombudsman cases in support – Bickley (Q00736) and Graveson (K00733).
Summary of the Employer’s position  

48. The Employer has said that the Estimate of Benefits issued by NHS Pensions on 23 March 2005 was date stamped as having been received on 8 November 2006 and that there is no record of it having been received prior to that date.

49. The Employer has said that furthermore a Retirement Benefit Quotation issued by NHS Pensions on 6 October 2006 made no reference to Mrs Leeks achieving 45 years’ membership on 9 January 2006 and stated that her total membership would be 37 years and 190 days. As this statement was produced some 18 months after the estimate dated 23 March 2005 the Employer regarded it as being the most up to date information available at the time.
50. The Employer has indicated that the time taken to refund Mrs Leeks’ pension contributions was determined by the time taken for NHS Pensions to confirm her maximum service date which was essential to action being taken. It has said that it processed the refund the day following receipt of this confirmation.
51. The Employer says that there is no evidence of any failure on its part to follow the due process in relation to Mrs Leeks, having considered it under its grievance appeal procedure.  It believes that it was guided by NHS Pensions.

52. The Employer states its role as being broadly to seek a pension forecast only when an employee requests one, to use the NHS Pensions online forecast system, to ensure accurate information is provided to NHS Pensions, and to liaise with staff when they are approaching age 65, facing redundancy or leaving on ill health grounds.
Conclusions

53. I should begin being clear about the two distinct consequences of completing 45 years and then reaching age 60.  Mrs Leeks stopped earning extra years counting for benefits when she reached the 45 year maximum in late 2005.  However, being in the Scheme, and contributing to it, was still potentially of benefit to her because her pension would take into account any higher pay she received before reaching 60.  After then, though, she would not have benefited further and, crucially, should not have contributed.
Maladministration
54. NHS Pensions was aware that Mrs Leeks would achieve 45 years’ Scheme membership (taking account of her period of double entitlement) before she reached age 60 on 10 January 2007.  It stated this in its estimate in March 2005 (although by reference to 9 January, which appears to be wrong).

55. However, it did not identify until March 2009 that her contributions should have ended immediately before her 60th birthday, on 9 January 2007, as she had previously achieved the maximum calendar service under the Scheme rules.  It agrees that its systems are inadequate for this purpose.  I consider this to amount to maladministration.  I realise that the calculation is potentially complex, but not so much so that it would be difficult for an automated check to be made when a person reaches age 60.   
56. NHS Pensions refers to the very large numbers of people in the relevant age range and the significant numbers with mental health officer status, as an illustration of the challenge it faces in informing members of the relevance of reaching maximum service (and/or age 60).  I should have thought that if there were potentially large numbers, that might have implied a stronger imperative for their systems to do the job.  But anyway, the numbers are irrelevant to whether a computer system can or cannot identify individual cases – the algorithm for identifying them would be standard.
57. The Employer was also aware, from March 2005 at the latest, that Mrs Leeks would achieve maximum membership in March 2006, and age 60 on 10 January 2007.  It had been notified of this by NHS Pensions.  Nonetheless, it took no steps to address the position when she reached 60, and continued to deduct her contributions.

58. It considers it has a duty to liaise with staff in certain circumstances, such as when they approach age 65, face redundancy or leave on ill health grounds.  In my view, this duty applies also in the circumstances in Mrs Leeks’ case, bearing in mind particularly the warnings in the NHS Pensions Employer Guide.  I find the Employer’s failure to address the position also to amount to maladministration.

59. But I consider that the primary responsibility lay with NHS Pensions.  It is the Scheme’s administrator.  As I have said, its systems ought to be capable of identifying when Mrs Leeks should have ceased contributing and clearly flagging the fact.  Indeed NHS Pensions accepted that it ought to have told her, during the dispute resolution procedure.  It says that it told employers of the vulnerability in its systems and asked them to refer relevant cases to NHS Pensions.  That was obviously a sensible precaution intended to limit the risk of things going wrong, but I do not think it effectively shifted the burden of responsibility to the Employer when they did.
60. Even when the error was identified in March 2009, the two respondents then took an undue time to deal with the issue.  Mrs Leeks’ contributions, which should have been reclaimed that March, were not refunded to her until the following November.  Her IDRP application, made on September 2009, was not decided until April 2010, and only at the second stage in July was a small amount of compensation offered, for what must have been a distressing experience for her.  It seems that the Employer, having met her in November 2009, and agreed to await the outcome of the IDRP, did nothing to progress matters until February 2010, when her adviser asked it for a further meeting. 

61. In considering whether maladministration has caused injustice to Mrs Leeks, I need to determine the extent to which she has suffered loss.  Her overpaid contributions have already been refunded, with interest, and so any loss in that regard has been remedied.  I must also consider whether she could reasonably have recognised what choices were available to her at age 60, what she is likely to have done if she had been aware of these, and whether she has taken reasonable steps to mitigate the loss (if any) that she has suffered.

62. NHS Pensions has said that it is not for the Scheme to pro-actively encourage retirement nor present a member with instructions on how to maximise benefits from the Scheme. I agree. However, it is very much a responsibility of NHS Pensions to provide complete and accurate information to enable a member to make informed decisions regarding these matters.
63. Shortly after Mrs Leeks reached age 60, she was sent statements of her estimated benefits, which stated that her service was restricted to 45 years, and that contributions must cease once 45 years’ service has been achieved providing the member is at least 60.  This might have put her on notice of her changed circumstances, and she might reasonably have made further enquiries of the Employer or NHS Pensions.

64. However, these statements are not readily comprehensible.  The one issued in March 2007, projecting membership to 31 March 2008, includes the information: “Membership up to 31-Mar-2006: 27 years 85 days”, “Projected Membership to last day of Pensionable Employment: 1 years 236 days”, “Mental Health Office Doubled years entitlement: 10 years 328 days”, “Total Membership at last day of Pensionable Employment: 38 years 040 days”, “Total Calendar Length Membership at last day of Pensionable Employment: 45 years 000 days”.  The relationship between the figures is not easy to understand, and only some of the terms used are explained.  Because of the interaction between her part-time service and her doubled years' entitlement, the relevant calculations are unclear, and it is likely that Mrs Leeks, a non-specialist in pensions, would not have realised that the 45 year restriction had already bitten and, more importantly, that she would derive no further benefit from the Scheme.
65. On the other hand, it is clear that both respondents should have been aware of the position.  As contributions were being deducted nonetheless it was reasonable for Mrs Leeks to conclude that all was in order.  Mrs Leeks was not told that she had the opportunity to put her benefits into payment.  I accept that she did not need to be told that by way of advice to retire.  But she should have been told that she would no longer contribute or earn pension – which would in effect have told her that she could retire.
The consequences
66. Regarding what Mrs Leeks might have done if she had been aware of the position, I note NHS Pensions’ suggestion that her failure to take her pension even now indicates that, whatever the circumstances, she would not have acted differently in 2007 or later.  I do not think it does.  There would have been two possible courses of action if Mrs Leeks had known she had would earn no further pension.  Mrs Leeks would either have retired and ceased work, or she would have retired and restarted work.  (I accept that restarting work was an option (a) on the evidence of her manager referred to above and (b) because she did in fact stay in post, so the work was evidently available.)  The one thing that it would not have made sense to do in the circumstances was to stay in post without drawing her pension.  There was no increase for “late” payment, so nothing to be gained from leaving the pension unpaid.

67. In relation to returning to work, NHS Pensions has referred to Regulation S1. Regulation S1 applies where a normal retirement pension is payable to the member and “within one month of the pension becoming payable, the member enters NHS employment in which he is engaged for more than 16 hours per week”.  For the reasons given above I accept that it would have been possible for Mrs Leeks to leave and rejoin a month or so later.   Also, as Mrs Leeks had reached her 60th birthday she would have been entitled to receive both her salary and full pension without abatement under the terms of Regulation S2.
68. NHS Pensions has referred to Mrs Leeks’ letter dated 23 March 2009 as an indication that she would have retired immediately. (Making that reference is obviously completely at odds with the suggestion, referred to above, that her actual behaviour indicates that she would not have retired.) However, first, the context in which Mrs Leeks made the statement is that she had increased her hours thinking she had not yet reached the maximum service – so I do not think she is clearly saying that she would have retired completely, as opposed to retiring and continuing part-time.  Second, even if she would have retired fully, I do not see how the fact she did not alters the position. She is no better off in pension terms than if she had retired and not worked. She has given work and time in exchange for pay (including, as it happens, sick pay), which is neutral for this purpose.  Even if she would have retired fully, the loss to her has neither increased nor decreased as a result of her having continued working. 
Mitigation

69. Mrs Leeks did not to take any action to address her circumstances, once these were fully apparent to her at the end of March 2009.  If this is a failure to take reasonable steps in mitigation, she may not be entitled to redress for any additional losses after that date.
70. The point of the “duty” to mitigate loss is to protect a party that has caused potential loss from suffering any greater harm as a result of the action, or lack of action, of the party claiming the loss.  
71. NHS Pensions says mitigation is material because compensation is payable by them (as NHS Business Services Agency, which is an arms length body of the Department of Health), whereas pensions are payable from Treasury funds.  It says that as Mrs Leeks did not retire, then no pension is payable from the Scheme out of Treasury funds.  If her complaint succeeds, and she is to be treated as if she had retired and there are to be payments in place of pension, those payments will have to be made by NHS Business Services Agency.  If she had retired in March 2009, then any liability to compensate her would have stopped, because the pension would have become payable.  Therefore, says NHS Pensions, Mrs Leeks’ failure to retire in 2009 has increased their potential liability.
72. In my judgment the burden on Mrs Leeks must be limited to preserving NHS Pensions from losses that she might reasonably have understood it could incur.  She could not be expected to have understood that if she won her case, then the pension that she would have regarded as due to her would not have been paid from the Scheme.  It is a matter of little consequence to a Scheme member what the arrangements are for paying for the administration of the Scheme and where the financing of administration and benefits comes from.  
73. Her view would probably have been (had she considered it) that it was all paid for out of taxpayer’s funds.  And ultimately that would be true.  The Scheme (or the Treasury) has benefited by Mrs Leeks not drawing her pension when she could have done.  Compensation for pension not taken would come from NHS Pensions – and be indirectly paid for by participating NHS employers, funded by the State.  The net cost to the taxpayer is the same. 
74. The two previous cases to which NHS Pensions refers me are both somewhat different to that of Mrs Leeks.  Both complainants had been given wrong estimates of benefits on which they claimed to have relied in giving up their employment.  Their losses would have been future earnings, not future pension, and so it was relevant that they could have mitigated those losses by taking other employment.  In neither case could they ever have had any entitlement under the rules of the pension schemes to the figures they were wrongly quoted.  Their losses were additional to what would have been their proper entitlements, had there been no maladministration. 
75. Mrs Leeks’ claim, by contrast, is for the same as her entitlement had there been no maladministration.  She could reasonably have thought (as I have already said) that there was no additional cost as a result of her not retiring, either to the Scheme or NHS Pensions if she won her case.  
76. Even if there were a duty to mitigate in the way NHS Pensions suggest, I do not consider Mrs Leeks’ actions unreasonable.  My reasons follow.

77. NHS Pensions has specifically referred to Mrs Leeks’ letter of 17 September 2009 in which, it says, she acknowledged that she understood that she had the right to draw her pension. This letter was her submission to the Stage 1 IDRP process. I cannot agree that she has clearly said in that letter that she understands that she had the right to draw her pension. And even if I were persuaded that she had made such a statement this would be in the context of setting out the grounds for her complaint. At that time she had no indication of what the outcome of her complaint would be or whether her thoughts and views would be upheld.

78. NHS Pensions has also referred to letters to Mrs Leeks from the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) as further evidence of her knowledge that she could retire. But by 2010 Mrs Leeks was off sick.  It might reasonably not have been uppermost in her mind to retire – particularly when she was disputing her pension entitlement.
79. Finally, I consider that it is not unreasonable for Mrs Leeks not to have taken her pension whilst her dispute with NHS Pensions and the Employer remained unresolved. In his letter dated 28 February 2012 to my office her representative made it clear that she had not done so because of a perceived risk that it would jeopardise her case.  He said something similar to TPAS when the point arose in early 2011.  NHS Pensions says now that the benefits could have been put into payment without prejudice to the outcome of the complaint.  I am sure that is true, based on my office’s experience in other complaints.  Whilst NHS Pensions was under no obligation to advise Mrs Leeks, it would have strengthened their mitigation related arguments considerably if they themselves had told her at the time. So I do not take the fact that she has not taken her pension to be evidence that she would not have done.

80. In summary, I consider Mrs Leeks to have suffered injustice amounting to the loss of the benefits which she would have received since January 2007.  

81. I consider that Mrs Leeks was denied the opportunity to retire and take her pension in January 2007 by the maladministration of NHS Pensions and the Employer. 

82. The loss in pension terms amounts to the sum of the instalments of pension which would have been paid to Mrs Leeks since 10 January 2007, had she taken her benefits.  Her pension will not be increased by any late retirement factor, and so there is no benefit which needs to be taken into account in assessing her loss.  There is no loss of lump sum benefits, as the lump sum remains available to be taken now or whenever Mrs Leeks chooses to do so, and is a greater amount than in January 2007.

83. However, in order to receive her pension at age 60 Mrs Leeks would have had to resign her post and, after a 24 hour gap, not work more than 16 hours a week in the following month. It is not possible to require Mrs Leeks to now resign her post and seek re-employment. She may well do so – indeed my expectation is that she will. However, though the employment was available then, it may not be now.  The Scheme is no worse off if she does not resign now (indeed it is better off as pension will not be immediately payable).  But, in order to effectively return her to the financial position she would have been in, my direction below makes an adjustment for one month of her salary at the January 2007 level – on the assumption that she would not have worked at all in that month, since she would normally have worked more than the minimum 16 hours. 

84. NHS Pensions has said that it is unable, under the Regulations, to pay benefits other than those to which Mrs Leeks is entitled. However, its maladministration has led to Mrs Leeks suffering a financial injustice for which she should be compensated. My direction below is that she be made a lump sum payment not as a benefit under the Scheme, but by NHS Pensions as compensation for the loss of the equivalent amount of benefit caused by maladministration

85. I have considered whether the Employer should pay a share of the lump sum representing back payments.  On balance I do not think that is appropriate.  Although they may have been at fault, as I have said, the primary responsibility for the administration of the Scheme lies with NHS Pensions. Apportionment of compensation does not necessarily follow apportionment of “blame” - though where the fault lay is material. However, had there been no maladministration, the pension would have been paid by the Scheme.  It is right, in this case, for the cost of my direction to fall on the Scheme’s administrator (and, if arrangements allow, on the Scheme as an administration expense).  In effect it puts all parties as near as possible in the position they would have been in had there been no maladministration.

86. I do not consider that Mrs Leeks should receive compensation for lost pension beyond the date of this determination.  As I have said, my expectation is that she will now take her benefits from the Scheme.  Whether she does or not is a matter for her.  But from this point on, her not taking her benefits will not be a consequence of maladministration by NHS Pensions.

87. I also consider that Mrs Leeks has been caused unnecessary distress and inconvenience in resolving the matter – in particular in relation to the time taken in the IDRP.  I consider the £200 offered by NHS Pensions to be adequate redress.

Directions 

88. Within 28 days of Mrs Leeks notifying them of her net monthly salary for January 2007, NHS Pensions is to calculate the total of the instalments of pension which would have been paid to Mrs Leeks, in the event that she had brought her benefits into payment on 10 January 2007, from that date until the date of calculation.  It is also to calculate interest on the instalments from the due date to the date on which it makes payment at the base rate for the time being payable by the reference banks.  From that sum it may deduct an amount equal to the net salary notified, plus interest at the same rate from January 2007 to the date on which the payment is made. 
89. I direct NHS Pensions to pay Mrs Leeks the amount so calculated.  

90. I further direct NHS Pensions to pay Mrs Leeks £200.

Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman 

12 August 2013 
-1-
-6-

